
OPI NIONS Of THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Very truly yours. 

MI KE GREEL.Y 
Attorney General 

:11 I 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPI NI ON NO. 107 

ELECTIONS - Voter registrat~on; 
ELECTI ONS - Access to voter reg istration ca rds; 
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MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED- Sectton 13-2-203(2). 

HELD· Any restr1ct1on on t.he avallabillty of fot·ms for 
voter regts atton by mail VIolates the provtslons 
of s e ctton 13-2- 203(2). MCA. 

19 September 1980 

Honorable Frank Murray 
Secretary of State 
Stat e Capitol 
Helena, Montana 59601 

Dear Mr. Murray: 

You have requested my opinton regarding t he availabihty of 
votet tegistration cards pursuant to the provisions of 
sect 1on 13-2 l03(2) , MCA. That s ect1on ptovides: 

REG I STRATION BY MAIL. *** (2) The election 
aclmtnistr;~tor shall send registrat.lon forms for 
mal.l regtstrattons to all qualified rnd.lviduals 
reque st1ng them and shall, in addition, arrange 
for the forms to be widely and conven1ently avail­
able-within the county. The mail registration 
form shall be designed as prescribed by t.he 
secretary of state. ( Emphasis supplied.) 

The language of the statu te is clear. Election adminis­
trators are required to make registration forms "widely and 
conveniently" available. Where legislative language is 
clear and unambiguous, the plai11 meaning of the words used 

cu1046
Text Box



:17~ 

mus t be adopted. Dunphy v. Anaconda . lSI MonL 7f·. 438 P.2d 
660 ( 1 '368). 

The sect1on was or1g 1nally enacted as pat·t of an act to 
encourage voter reg1stra t:1on by allow.ng reg1sttat1 on by 
mall . 197!> Mont. Laws, ch. 396. The regtstratto n process 
was greatly s :unpllfled. Any ~eeg1st.eted voter w1th1n the 
county can reg.1.ster new vot.ets. All the: p r ocess requtres 1s 
that the form be completed. s1gned by b o th the newly 
reg1stered voter and t:.he wt tness. and mat led t:.o the count:.y 
election off1ce. The last Leg1slatu1·e added the requtrement 
that the electton adml.ntstratot ma ke the forms for: ma1l 
reg1strat1on w1dely and convenient ly ava1l able . 1979 Mont. 
Laws, ch. !>71. 

Any r:estrlctJ.on on the ava1l ab1l1 ty of voter reg1stration 
c a rds confl1cts w1th the legJ.stattve 1ntent and vtolates the 
ptOVlSlons of the s t atute. tndlVlduaJ voters can reg 1ster 
new voters w1 thout betng des1gnated as deputy reg1strars . 
Electton admtntstrators cannot. place arbttrary ltmlts on the 
avatlabtllty of voteJ. reg1.s trat1on forms etther to ind i ­
VJ.duals or political Interest groups such as polttlcal 
parttes, labor un1ons, or pol1t1ca l actton co1111111 ttees. It 
is cleat from the leg1slat.ive h1story o f the act that it was 
the Legislature's intent to elimina te complicated and tech­
nical reg istration requ1rcmen ts to ensure Montana cJ.tizens 
easter access to the electoral process. 

THEREFORE, lT IS MY OPINION: 

Any restrJ.ction on the availab1l1ty of forms for voter 
registrat1on by ma1l v1olates the p rovis ions of section 
13-2-203(2), MCA. 

Very t ruly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 




